

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CENTER FOR POPULAR DEMOCRACY  
ACTION and CITY OF NEWBURGH,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, STEVEN  
DILLINGHAM, UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, and  
WILBUR ROSS,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-10917-AKH

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

BACKGROUND ..... 5

I. Defendants Do Not Rely on the Administrative Record to Justify Their Recent Actions. .... 5

II. Critical Census Operations Remain Arbitrarily and Unreasonably Under-Resourced..... 7

    A. The Bureau Requires More Enumerators and Has Failed to Meet its Hiring Goals..... 7

    B. The Partnership Program Lags Behind Key Targets and Lacks Sufficient Resources. .... 11

    C. The Mobile Questionnaire Assistance Center Program Is Inadequate. .... 14

    D. The Use of Administrative Records Will Lead to a Differential Undercount. .... 17

    E. The Number of Field Offices Is Insufficient in Light of a Likely Greater Than Expected NRFU Workload. .... 19

ARGUMENT ..... 22

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims. .... 22

    A. The Bureau’s Design Choices are Arbitrary and Capricious..... 22

    B. The Bureau’s Actions Do No Bear A Reasonable Relationship to The Conduct of An Actual Enumeration. .... 26

    C. Plaintiffs’ Claims on Questionnaire Assistance Centers Are Not Moot..... 28

II. Plaintiffs Will Experience Irreparable Harm. .... 29

III. An Injunction Is in The Public Interest and the Balance of Equities Tips Decidedly in Plaintiffs’ Favor. .... 32

CONCLUSION..... 34

**DECLARATIONS** **TAB**

Supplemental Declaration of Michael J. Wishnie..... Decl.

**EXHIBITS TO SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF MICHAEL J. WISHNIE** **TAB**

Gov’t Accountability Office, *2020 Census: Initial Enumeration Underway but Readiness for Upcoming Operations is Mixed*, GAO-20-368R (Feb. 2020).....1

Excerpts of the GAO report, *2020 Census: Actions Needed to Improve In-Field Address Canvassing Operations*, GAO-18-414 (June 2018).....2

Excerpts of the Census Bureau report, *2020 Census: Mobile Questionnaire Assistance Operation Project Plan* (Feb. 2020).....3

Letter from Senator Jack Reed to Steven D. Dillingham, Director of the Census Bureau, regarding mobile questionnaire assistance (Dec. 10, 2019) .....4

Letter from Steven D. Dillingham, Director of the Census Bureau, to Senator Jack Reed, regarding the mobile response initiative (Aug. 12, 2019) .....5

Letter from Senator Jack Reed to Steven D. Dillingham, Director of the Census Bureau, regarding questionnaire assistance (July 1, 2019) .....6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Able v. United States</i> , 44 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Bechtel v. Admin. Review Bd., U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 710 F.3d 443 (2d Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	5, 7
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980).....	passim
<i>Catanzano v. Wing</i> , 277 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	5, 6
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	27, 29
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	7
<i>Haitian Centers Council, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 969 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1992).....	3, 4
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>International Union, United Mine Workers v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	5
<i>Kelly v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 933 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>LaFleur v. Whitman</i> , 300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Mitchell v. Cuomo</i> , 748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984).....	4

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....17, 23

*NAACP v. Bureau of the Census*,  
945 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2019) .....29, 32

*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,  
362 F. Supp. 3d 126 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....6

*New York v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
No. 19-267(L), 2020 WL 911417 (2d Cir. 2020) .....34

*Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Entm’t, Inc.*,  
60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995).....4

*Trump v. Deutsche Bank AG*,  
934 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2019).....3, 4, 5

*Utah v. Evans*,  
536 U.S. 452 (2002) .....26

*Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....5

*Wisconsin v. City of New York*,  
517 U.S. 1 (1996).....17, 19, 22, 26

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Albert E. Fontenot Jr., *2020 Census Update: Presentation to the National Advisory Committee, U.S. Census Bureau* (Nov. 1, 2018).....9

Albert E. Fontenot, Jr., *Decision to Add Mobile Questionnaire Assistance as a Suboperation of Internet Self Response Operation* (Dec. 16, 2019) .....15, 28

*Beyond the Citizenship Question: Repairing the Damage and Preparing to Count ‘We the People’ in 2020: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight & Reform*, 116th Cong. (2019) (statement of Rep. Jamie Raskin, Chairman, Subcommittee on Civil Rights and Civil Liberties).....33

*Full Committee Hearing With Census Bureau Director: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight & Reform*, 116th Cong. (2020) (statement of Dr. Steven Dillingham, Director of the Census Bureau) .....10

Hansi Lo Wang, *Despite Cybersecurity Risks And Last-Minute Changes, The 2020 Census Goes Online*, NPR (Mar. 2, 2020).....20

Office of the Inspector General, Department of Commerce, *2010 Census: Cooperation Between Partnership Staff and Local Census Office Managers Challenged by Communication and Coordination Problems*, OIG-11-023-I (Apr. 2011) .....12, 30

U.S. Census Bureau, *2020 Census Barriers, Attitudes, and Motivators Study (CBAMS) Survey and Focus Groups: Key Findings for Creative Strategy* (Oct. 31, 2018).....8

U.S. Census Bureau, *Budget Fiscal Year 2021, As Presented to Congress* (Feb. 2020).....14

U.S. Census Bureau, *U.S. Census Bureau Reaches Ambitious 2020 Census Community Partner Goal Ahead of Schedule* (Feb. 25, 2020) .....12

U.S. Census Bureau, *U.S. Census Bureau Unveils 2020 Census Ads* (Jan. 14, 2020) .....13
